
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Monday, 12th September 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Sarah Maxfield 
 Tel. 01302 736723 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Agenda 
 

 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:  Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Items 
 

1. Apologies for Absence.   

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Public Questions and Statements.  

 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 15th 
September 2022.  Each question or statement must give the 
name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 7th September 
2022 for noting (previously circulated).  

 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 

Key Decisions  

6. Culture Strategy 2030.  1 - 50 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young 

People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, Culture 

and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
 

 
                 

 
To the Chair and Members of CABINET 
 
CULTURE STRATEGY 2030 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nigel Ball 
Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 
Culture and Planning 
 

All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Doncaster is a place of places with a rich cultural offer which this strategy aims to 

maximise, develop and sustainably grow. This follows significant levels of Council 
funding in recent years in the sector, and stronger strategic partnership working 
nationally, regionally and locally.  

 
2. Doncaster Council through this strategy is reframing its own services in this sector, 

encompassing libraries, heritage, leisure and sports into a wider cultural offer and 
investment by the Council  

 
3. In September 2021, the Mayor and Cabinet agreed the new Borough Strategy:  

Doncaster Delivering Together. This prospectus set out Team Doncaster’s vision for 
post-pandemic recovery and a confident, bold ambition for Doncaster’s future. It set 
out a central mission for Thriving People, Places and Planet which balances the 
wellbeing of people and places with the planet. 

 
4. The Doncaster Delivering Together (DDT) strategy, its goals and priorities make it 

clear that developing and promoting engagement in Cultural, sporting and heritage 
opportunities across the borough is fundamental to Doncaster’s future, to the extent 
that Culture is specifically recognised as one of the Council’s Great 8 Priorities, and 
the benefits of Culture in terms of health, well-being and community cohesion, as 
well as happy lives and jobs and skills is implicit. 

 
5. The development of an emerging economic strategy will build on the work of the 

inclusive growth strategy, specifically with respect to three progressive concepts: a 
regenerative economy; a wellbeing economy; and an eco-system approach, 
culminating in the development of a Talent and Innovation Eco-system, i.e. a place 

Date:  21 September 2022  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



specific system in which everything works together and is connected to each other 
to the benefit of the place and its residents. The Culture Strategy 2030 has been 
influenced by and designed to integrate with these strategic priorities. Culture 
already contributes several million pounds to the local economy per year, and this is 
set to rise. It is estimated that the value of Culture to the South Yorkshire economy 
is around £2bn pa, comprising over 4,000 companies with around 31,000 
employees. 
 

6. With a long-term vision to 2030; and within the context of an overarching place-based 
strategy: the Doncaster Culture Strategy aims to: 
 

 Develop a culture eco-system, extending the current 4 centres of excellence to 5 
to include culture specifically within the education and skills 2030 talent 
innovation eco-system and be a key contributor to regenerating the local 
economy; 
 

 Fully synchronise with Doncaster delivering together, the Great 8, wellbeing 
goals  and ensure consistency with other existing and new top level strategies 
e.g. economy, education & skills, health and wellbeing; 
 

 Align with key national and regional agencies to enable future placed based 
funding as umbrella opportunities for the sector and greater integrated culture 
development; 
 

 Fit within and maximise roles and responsibilities and ensure engagement and 
contributions from across Team Doncaster; 
 

 Develop genuine partnership, engagement, co-production and collaboration; with 
transparency and accountability at its centre; 

 

 Further promote culture as a vital component of life in Doncaster and a vehicle 
for personal and community enrichment. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
7. N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.  It is recommended that: 

 Cabinet members review and approve the draft culture 2030 strategy.  

 Cabinet members note, following approval, a strategy communication, launch 
and implementation plan; this will be developed and a user-friendly and family-
friendly version of the strategy published in collaboration with young people. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
9. The main consequences of a culture strategy for Doncaster’s residents range across 

health and wellbeing; skills and learning; and economic activity and employment. 
 
10.  Access to a quality and growing arts and culture offer in the borough has proven and 

wide ranging benefits for residents. Individual and social wellbeing can be improved. 
Achievements in education and learning can be enhanced. Culture can be a catalyst 

Page 2



for growth in jobs and skills in places that encourage and enable the sector. Keeping 
people active and engaged in cultural activities can help tackle specific issues such 
as obesity, loneliness, isolation, anxiety and depression. Other health-related 
benefits are detailed in the strategy. 

 
11.  It is anticipated that four of the major cultural organisations in the borough will 

contribute around £4million and 167 jobs to Doncaster’s economy by 2024.  

12.   The strategy also means that residents can: 

 Enjoy a high quality cultural offer at both central and localities levels, reducing 
the need to travel further afield for experiences, therefore reducing costs and 
emissions; 

 Understand, represent and relate to Doncaster’s diverse communities and 
community need. Culture helps express a community's values and creates an 
elevated sense of awareness for community members and visitors; 

 Experience and enjoy high quality facilities, venues and activities, which in turn 
will encourage people to adopt a respectful approach to their locality and 
encourage greater community pride; 

 Recognise that both central and local provision of arts, creativity and culture 
supports business growth within the borough, and will attract visitors from 
regional, national and international locations, adding spend to the local 
economy; 

 Engage in new and different skills in the cultural sector; this has been proven to 
support skills development in other forms of learning.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Recent Progress 
 
13. This vision is underpinned by 6 key priorities: 

 

 Doncaster’s cultural activity is shaped by the voices of people who live, work, 
learn and visit our borough    

 Doncaster’s communities have the skills, investment, infrastructure and 
connections to sustain powerful shared cultural activity    

 Doncaster makes the most of the potential taking part in arts, culture and 
creative activity has to transform people’s health and wellbeing    

 Doncaster is a home for learning, mentoring and skills development in the arts, 
culture and creative industries    

 Doncaster places collaboration at the heart of our cultural activity; our local, 
regional, national and global partnerships drive development and enhance 
activity. 

 By inspiring creativity and boosting cultural diversity, Doncaster helps 
regenerate local economies, attracts visitors and places culture at the heart of 
its wider economic development strategies. 

 
14. Culture, Education, Skills and wellbeing are intrinsically linked, a key point that is 

recognised in the Doncaster Delivering Together Strategy. Creativity is the process 
by which, either individually or with others, something new can be made: a work of 
art, or a reimagining of an existing work. It is important that everyone has equality of 

Page 3



opportunity to access a full range of activities, enabling creative experience to be 
fulfilling and of a consistently high quality, wherever in the city people reside and 
whatever their background.   
 

15. This strategy builds on the Team Doncaster Borough Strategy – Doncaster 
Delivering Together (DDT), which sets out ambitions on a range of vital themes such 
as the economy, education, health and social care, community safety and the 
environment. As well as identifying 8 priorities for the coming years, DDT reiterates 
Team Doncaster’s commitment to working together: a strong and resilient 
partnership in which public and private sector organisations, businesses, residents 
and voluntary and community sector organisations put Doncaster first .  
 

16. This is the second Culture Strategy that has been published for Doncaster in 
partnership with the sector. The strategy brings together a shared ambition for 
Culture that has been developed in collaboration with stakeholders and Doncaster 
residents. This new strategy is aligned with the Education and Skills Framework. The 
strategy demonstrates intent to build upon the assets, talents and passions that 
already exists across our City and Doncaster more broadly, as well as creating new 
assets to further 
[...]
 
development, place-based developments, and investments into buildings and 
services. 

 

 These external funding opportunities can be considered in three categories:  
o funds that Culture Services and its partners have applied or will apply for; or 
o where there is fit for cultural developments within larger government funding 

programmes (Levelling Up 2, Shared Prosperity 2, Town Deals); or 
o funding that Culture Services and its partnerships could / should apply to in 

future. 
 

 Culture Services have already applied for / secured Historic England Place Marker 
pilot and British Library Business and IP Centre funds. 
 

 Applications integrate with borough priorities; education and skills, and local 
economic growth. 

 
36.  A further detailed report will be brought to Executive to outline progress against 

funding opportunities identified above in January 2023, representing a partnership 
approach to funding development and investment opportunities. This is the first time 
that the partnership has worked collectively in this endeavour, underpinned by a co-
produced and co-owned culture strategy. Key decisions with regard to receipt of 
funding or spending requirements will follow the prescribed route to cabinet.  

 
Governance 
 
37. The strategy will be underpinned by an action plan. The action plan will be managed 

and monitored by representatives from across our culture strategic partnership. 

Page 8



Actions will be allocated to partnership leads, including, but not exclusively the 
council, demonstrating a real partnership commitment for transformation. The culture 
strategy will then be accountable to Team Doncaster, through the establishment of 
a Culture Portfolio Board, with oversight from the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
38. 

 To cease with a focus on culture strategy and associated developments. This 
could lead to a leadership and operational vacuum, which could damage 
investment and growth in the sector. 

 To endorse cultural growth in Doncaster but without a strategic overview. This 
could cause fragmented, duplicated and with a lesser overall social and financial 
value. 

 The recommended option is to approve the culture strategy as per the 
recommendations in this report. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
39. The recommended option means that cultural organisations will grow in a joined up 

way. Inward investment will be targeted and will meet need with a collective focus 
across the borough. A collaborative strategic partnership will have a greater 
likelihood of achieving success if outcomes are agreed and delivered on against a 
strategic intent. A consistent approach and offer will ensure equality of 
commissioning and programming, focused on all forms of arts and culture across all 
communities, whilst achieving greater value for money. 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
40. 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

Growth in the cultural and 
creative economy can deliver new 
and different types of jobs. These 
jobs can contribute to the overall 
GVA of a place. People who work 
in the sector tend to report good 
levels of job satisfaction, retention 
and turnover. 
It is proven that people are just as 
likely to decide where to live and 
work based on the local cultural 
offer as much as the local schools 
offer. 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 
quality, affordable home 

Culture, arts and creativity across 
localities can bring an 
[...]
led, confident and healthy communities resulting 

from greater access to impactful experiences and people-led regeneration through great culture. 

Page 18



DRAFT 5 

 

A united partnership with a collaborative approach, which makes the most of the both the offer and 

assets that we have to make the change needed in the borough, will bring greater, more diverse 

opportunity and enable greater consistency across and between the region. This strategy aims to build 

on and expand the opportunities available for both visitors and residents to access the best unique 

cultural experiences. Team Doncaster has already transformed its approach to partnership working 

and the narrative for culture over the past few years, including embedding Culture into the Doncaster 

Delivering Together Strategy, identifying Culture, sports and heritage as one of the Great 8 priorities.  

Culture has also been embedded within the Education and Skills Strategy 2030, originally embedded 

within a specific Centre of Excellence identified for Creative and Digital, now expanded to an additional 

Centre of Excellence, making 5 in total, the newest being Culture. The Education and Skills Strategy 

2030 further includes Culture as one of the sectors integral to develop a Talent Innovation Eco-system 

to support growth and enable a sustainable pathway of skills to fulfilling lives and careers as seen in 

the Education and Skills Strategy 2030. Doncaster’s Economic Strategy also highlights the valuable 

contribution Culture makes to our borough, in terms of both events and the visitor economy, and the 

sector itself. 

The total economic footprint of Culture is measured in three ways: 

 Direct impact: the value generated and jobs supported directly by arts and culture 

organisations, 

 Indirect impact: the value generated and jobs supported in domestic industries that supply 

goods and services to arts and culture organisations, and 

 Induced impact: the value generated and job
[...]
utcomes of engagement activity carried out in the development of this strategy can 

be found within the Evidence base document, a summary of which includes: 

 Several resident engagement exercises including ‘Culture in Doncaster’ (2015), ‘Creating a 

place brand for Doncaster’ (2015), ‘Doncaster Talks (Summer 2019)’, ‘Doncaster Talks – 

Doncaster Delivering Together’ (Summer 2021) and ‘Doncaster Talks – Culture Strategy’ 

(October and November 2021). Feedback was also gained through the Team Doncaster 

Summit (November 2021) and from young people (January 2022) 

 Doncopolitan, a local creative organisation, were commissioned to engage with various 

existing community groups across the borough. 

 Elected representatives were consulted to gather their views as local leaders. 

 Sector partners were invited to attend think tank sessions arranged for each theme.  

  

Page 20



DRAFT 7 

 

OUR PRIORITIES 

Underpinning our Vision are six clear priorities: simple statements of intent that illustrate what a 

vibrant, vital and successful Cultural Doncaster would look and feel like, and how it would become 

self-sustaining and an integral part of life in our city and the wider borough. 

Doncaster’s cultural 
activity is shaped by 
the voices of people 
who live, work, learn 
and visit our 
borough.    

 

We must support people of all ages, from all household types and 

all communities to not only access our cultural offer but to have a 

voice and influence in shaping it 

 Identify what, how, where, and when. A focus on locally 

identified, themed, and delivered provision. 

 Ensure cultural opportunities are available for all and can be 

accessed as part of everyday life. 

 Tackle financial, locational, and awareness barriers to access.  

 Exploit technology in the provision and promotion of our offer. 

Ensure local people lead discussions and decisions on the 

development, delivery and promotion of our offer. We need to 

shout about what we are doing, and ask for people to shout back. 

Doncaster’s 
communities have the 
skills, investment, 
infrastructure and 
connections to sustain 
powerful shared 
cultural activity    

 

Doncaster is a place of places, and its 83 communities all have their 

own culture and cultural history. 

We must develop community capacity and assets to encourage and 

support localised cultural development and delivery of diverse and 

high-quality cultural experiences. 

 Increase resilience, visibility, retained talent and renowned 

quality of provision.  

 Increase local partner commissioning and their contribution local 

economy and employment.  

 Encourage communities to own their culture, and celebrate it. 

Develop sustained relationships between local provision in 

communities and centralised/borough-wide projects, events, and 

initiatives. 

Doncaster makes the 
most of the potential 
taking part in arts, 
culture and creative 
activity has to 
transform people’s 
health and wellbeing    

 

We must identify and maximise opportunities for cultural 

experiences to contribute to residents’ health and wellbeing 

 Encouraging people of all ages to be physically and mentally 

active through access to arts and culture. 

 Removing barriers to engagement, including perceptions that 

‘it’s not for me’. 

 Encouraging people to find their niche. 

 Tackling social isolation and loneliness. 

Focusing on the tangible positives: stimulating, different, fun. Share 

the secret - tell people what we know! 

Exploiting the benefits of arts on prescription. 

Page 21



DRAFT 8 

 

Doncaster is a home 
for learning, 
mentoring and skills 
development in the 
arts, culture and 
creative industries.    

 

Provide place-based learning, mentoring and skills development 

opportunities for all  

 Make the most of our Cultural sector experts, many of whom feel 

excluded from decision making and discussion and under-

recognised for the contribution they make 

 Culture to become a local Centre of Excellence, thereby 

informing both the Education and Skills Strategy and the 

University City HE/FE Agenda 

 Promote Culture as a viable and desirable career path, and 

develop access into the cultural sector for young people, 

including work experience and apprenticeships and 

opportunities, and encourage involvement, including 

volunteering, for all ages 

Tirelessly promote the value of and ensure the provision of all age 

life skills or transferable skills developed through creative 

learning/activity to improve employability, confidence, and 

resilience. 

Doncaster places 

collaboration at the 

heart of our cultural 

activity; our local, 

regional, national and 

global partnerships 

drive development 

and enhance activity 

Collaboration has already put together this strategy, and it is 

informed not only by local voices, but by Regional issues and 

national initiatives and policy. This must continue. 

 In order to deliver the strategy, we must continue to work 

together at every level, including those regional and national 

agencies and funding bodies who can support us with their 

expertise and experience as well as funding as we move 

forward. This includes liaising with and lobbying national arts 

and culture organisations to put Doncaster at the forefront 

of bids for exhibitions, productions and events, making the 

most of our world class assets and bringing high quality 

Culture to the city / borough. 

 An agreed, mutually agreed Doncaster narrative will help us 

access these opportunities, and best make the case for our 

involvement. 

 We must tirelessly horizon scan for opportunities, and learn 

from best practice around the world. This can only be done 

together, and if people feel they have a voice and a platform 

in which they can use it. 

In the past, we have not taken all of the opportunities available to us. 

This is changing, however, and we have not only benefited from 

foregrounding Culture in terms of funding and new assets, and in 

successful partnerships with the Royal Opera House and the National 

Theatre, but we are in advanced discussion with several major 

organisations about enhancing our offer even further. This would 

simply not be possible without collaboration, underlining why we are 

stronger when working together. 

Page 22



DRAFT 9 

 

By inspiring Creativity 

and boosting Cultural 

diversity, Doncaster 

helps to regenerate 

local economies, 

attracts visitors and 

places Culture at the 

heart of its wider 

economic 

development 

strategies 

Culture has the potential to not only change the lives of residents 

and communities, but to significantly boost the economy and make 

Doncaster a better place to visit. 

Our events and existing offer already make a valuable contribution, 

but, by inspiring, supporting and Creativity and Cultural diversity we 

can change the way we feel about our City, and how others see us in 

a hugely positive way, boosting: 

 Visitor numbers 

 External funding 

 Investment 

 Business attraction (sector and general) 

 The getting, staging and hosting of major Cultural events 

 Long term opportunities around Doncaster as a destination 

 

Theme-specific objectives and actions 

It is recognised that although there are specific objectives for each theme, opportunities to use other 
themes to achieve those objectives should be sought wherever possible. There are also over-arching 
priorities, for example the contribution of Tourism and the Visitor Economy to the borough, not just 
in terms of the economy and community regeneration, but also with regard to perception (inside and 
outside) and  gaining a better understanding what people want, enjoy and participate in. A list of 
theme-based objectives follows, each prefaced by ‘we will’. The ‘we’ is Team Doncaster in its broadest 
and fullest sense, including (but not exclusive to) all in Doncaster who help and contribute to cu
[...]
rage resident use of our outdoor, landscape, and urban realm offer. 

Page 45



DRAFT 32 

 

 Encourage and support an environmental protection mindset amongst communities, leading by 

example with best environmental practices and estate management wherever possible and 

practicable. 

Actions 

 Develop a single place of promotion for Doncaster’s outdoors offer, with multiple means of access 

e.g., webpage, social media, circulars to schools, community hubs 

 Identify non-users, least users, and assets of least use, with reasons and response options. 

 Identify, consider and apply best practice on how to overcome barriers to access/use by non- or 

low-user groups. 

 Map all outdoor assets. 

 Establish new or support existing community groups to manage outdoor assets e.g., ‘Friends of...’ 

groups. 

 Establish or promote community groups to aid low use cohorts to access outdoor assets. 

 

 

 

 

CROSS CUTTING BENEFITS 

Delivering the thematic objectives and actions defined above will not only improve the cultural offer 

and make it more accessible, but also have multiple benefits across the six wellbeing goals defined in 

the borough strategy, Doncaster Delivering Together. 

DDT wellbeing 
goals 

Benefit from improved cultural offer 

Healthy and 
Compassionate 

Attractive green and open spaces and urban public realms encourage people to 
move around in and engage with their environment and interact with people 
around them. This helps improve physical, social and mental wellbeing. 

Keeping people active and engaged in cultural activities can help tackle specific 
issues such as obesity, loneliness, isolation, anxiety and depression. Creative 
expression helps maintain the immune system and is clinically proven to reduce 
stress, elevate mood, and lower blood pressure. 

Greener and 
Cleaner 

Provision of high quality local cultural activities reduces the need to travel 
further afield and thus reduces travel emissions. Additionally, attractive green 
and open spaces and urban public realms can encourage engagement in 
outdoor activities, improve appreciation of the environment. Aesthetically 
pleasing surroundings can also motivate communities and individuals to take 
ownership of their local area and maintain it to a high standard, as well as 
inspire sustainable attitudes and behaviours. 

Fair and Inclusive The cultural offer will aim to engage all people, of all ages, from all household 
types. Meeting the needs, wishes and interests of Doncaster’s diverse 
communities will be a central part of all themes within the strategy. Public art 
reflects a community and its surroundings working to cultivate a cultural 
identity by setting a community apart and attracting people to its uniqueness. 
Artwork helps express a community's values and creates an elevated sense of 
awareness for community members and visitors. 

Page 46



DRAFT 33 

 

Safe and 
Resilient 

The provision of diversionary activities can reduce antisocial behaviour and low-
level crime. High quality facilities, venues and activities will encourage people 
to adopt a respectful approach to their local area and motivate them to 
maintain the high standards through greater community pride.  

Prosperous and 
Connected 

Local provision of the things that people want to do will support local spending 
of local money. This local spend supports business growth within the borough 
and will also help attract visitors from regional, national and international 
locations. 

Skilled and 
Creative 

Encouraging development of skills related to the cultural sector has been 

proven to support skill acquisition in other areas. Creativity in itself is a widely 

transferable skill applicable to a vast range of roles and industries and 

can offer performance advantages and opportunities for innovation 

which are unachievable in the absence of creative thinking 
 

  

Page 47



DRAFT 34 

 

WORKING BETTER TOGETHER 

This strategy identifies a ser

Minutes of the meeting


 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: 21 September, 2022 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on (30 September, 2022).  This decision will not be 
implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 
 

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 

Business.) 
 

Cabinet Member for: 
 

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 
Young People 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 
Culture and Planning 

Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 
Services 

Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Joe Blackham and Councillor Rachael Blake 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements asked at the meeting. 
 
Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 7th September 2022 for noting 
(previously circulated). 
 
The decision records, which had been previously circulated, from the Cabinet Meeting 
held on 7th September, 2022 were noted. 
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 6. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6. Culture Strategy 2030. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 AGREED that:- 
 

1) Cabinet Members review and approve the draft Culture Strategy 2030; and  
 

2) Cabinet Members note, following approval, a strategy communication, 
launch and implementation plan; this will be developed and a user-friendly 
and family-friendly version of the strategy published in collaboration with 
young people. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 The Doncaster Culture Strategy has a long-term vision up to 2030, and will be 
influenced and integrated by the Doncaster Delivering Together Strategy, linking in 
with its strategic priorities, with Culture being one of the ‘Great 8’ priorities. The 
Strategy builds on the excellent work and commitment of Doncaster Council into 
arts, culture and heritage that has been demonstrated in recent years by the 
investment into the new Danum Library Gallery and Museum, as well as the 
support for other cultural organisations in the Borough, including CAST and DARTS 
amongst others. 
 
Doncaster Culture Strategy will mean that residents can enjoy high quality culture, 
at both central and locality levels, that will reduce the need to travel further afield, 
and the provision of high quality venues will encourage business growth within the 
borough, and also attract visitors from many other locations. 
 
Doncaster is a place rich with arts and culture, and the development of the strategy 
will also help to understand and represent the diverse communities within the 
borough and enable different cultures to express their values, thus creating an 
elevated sense of awareness for both members of the communities and their 
visitors. 
 
The vision of the Culture Strategy was underpinned by six key priorities as follows:- 
 

• Doncaster’s cultural activity is shaped by the voices of people who live, work 
and visit the Borough 

• Doncaster’s communities have the skills, investment, infrastructure and 
connections to sustain powerful shared cultural activity 

• Doncaster makes the most of the potential that arts, culture and creative 
activity have to transform people’s health and well-being 

• Doncaster is a home for learning, mentoring and skills development in the 
arts, culture and creative industries 

• Doncaster places collaboration at the heart of cultural activity, its local, 
regional and national partnerships drive development and enhance activity 

• By inspiring creativity and boosting cultural diversity, Doncaster helps 



 

 
 

regenerate local economies, attract visitors, and places culture at the heart 
of its wider economic development strategies. 

 
The Culture Strategy will enable cultural organisations to grow in a joined up way 
and promote Doncaster as a great place to live, work and study with a thriving arts 
and culture scene. 
 
Members of Cabinet commended the Culture Strategy and welcomed the benefits it 
would bring to people’s health and well-being. Culture and the Arts has been 
proven to support the improvement of health in many different ways, through a wide 
range of initiatives, and this would further benefit many people across the borough 
with health and social care needs. 
 
Cabinet Members shared their hopes for the Strategy’s success, and referenced 
the £450k culture recover funding already received from the South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority, which would support and assist many groups and 
individuals in Doncaster in this area. 
 
Members commented that the consultation undertaken had been excellent, far 
reaching and engaging with many different groups and individuals across the 
borough. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 • To cease with a focus on culture strategy and associated developments. 
This could lead to a leadership and operational vacuum, which could 
damage investment and growth in the sector; 
 

• To endorse cultural growth in Doncaster but without a strategic overview. 
This could cause fragmented, duplicated and a lesser overall social and 
financial value; or 

 
• The recommended option was to approve  the culture strategy as per the 

recommendations within the report. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills 
 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


